Form for filing Rate SCheduies For  Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
8th Revised SHEET NO. 3

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 11

Name of Issuing Corporation 7th Revised  gppryg, 3
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GS - 1  (GENERAL SERVICE) PER UNIT
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
Availabile to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its establish
rules and regulations.
Type of Services:
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage.
Rate:
First 30 KWH (Minimm) $4.82 I
Next 50 Xwil @ .09903 Per KWH
Next 20 XWH @ ,06618 Per KuWH e
Next 100 KWH @ ,05052 Per KWH CHECKED
Next 600 KWH €@ ,04655 Per KWH Public Service Commission
Next 1,200 KWH  ,04398 Per KWH « )
A1l Over 2,000 KWH @ ,04010 Per KwH MAR ¢ U 1481
; . by _. .

Fuel Adjustment Clause: v SATES AND TARIEFS

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the Fuel Adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based

on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

DATE OF ISSUE October 22, 1980 “_ﬂ’l/ DATE EFFECTIVE  March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager

Issued by s

Case No February 26, 1981




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
7th Revised  qEET NO, 3
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R,C. NO,
Name of Issuing Corporation 6th Revised SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GS -1  (GENERAL SERVICE) pER
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established
rules and regulations.
Type of Services:
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage.
Rate:
First 30 KWH (Minimm) $4.58 I
Next 50 KWH @ ,09103 Per KWH B
Next 20 KWH @ .05818 Per KWH 3 ‘ e e
Next 100 KWH @ 04252 Per KWH vy fepublory Lonmission |
Next 600 KWH @ 03855 Per KWH | e e ‘
Next 1,200 KWH € .03598 Per KWH | Jul 24 15l

A1l Over 2,000 KWH @ ,03210 Per KWH

by
: TTURATES AND TARIFFS
Fuel Adjustment Clause: | RATES AND

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the Fuel Adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based

on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

|

)

ISSUED BY ‘$>x§;//557/<;{74244f4ﬁ~¢// TITLE General Manager

Name of Ofﬁicer,/
Issued by au hor‘f@ of an OTder of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7 8
Case No, 772 Da‘ced July 1, 1980




Form tor filing Rate ochneauies For  Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
8th Revised  gqEET NO. 4
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 11
Name of Issuing Corporation 7th Revised  gIEET NO, 4
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
' RATE
GS - 1 (General Service - Continued) PER UNIT
Minimum Charges:
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4.82. Payment I

of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all casés to the use
of the mumber of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimm charge in
accordance with the foregoing rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply. :

Special Rules:

The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule may not exceed
10 horsepower.

Budget Billing:

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an agreement
is signed to pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in lieu of
monthly billings based on actual usage.

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on actual or estimated
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. However, the Cooperative
may adjust the billing amounts after notification ifi metered consygption,
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate signifidantpghangeidremithen
advance estimate,

MAR ¢ 0 1361
by-J%kaiizﬁézézaaacf/
ATES AND TARIFFS
October 22, 1980 March 1, 1981
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE
1SSUED BY t>k§;:;{i7y<:j><;go/AJVT// TITIE  General Manager
am af}ﬁﬁﬁc T

Issued by agthority of Ordet of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7997 atea  February 26, 1981 .

Case No,




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
7th Revised SHEET NO. 4
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO,
. . 6th Revised 4
Name of Issuing Corporation SIEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
. RATE
GS-1 (General Service - Continued) PER INIT

Minimm Charges:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4.58. Payment
of the minimumm charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use
of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in
accordance with the foregoing rate,

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is "not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply.

Special Rules:

The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule may not exceed
10 horsepower,

Budget Billing:

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an agreement
is signed to pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in lieu of
monthly billings based on actual usage.

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on actual or estimated
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. However, the Cooperative

o

advance estimate.

L 241560

RATES AND TARIFES

rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant change.from.the ¢.mmisio

may adjust the billing amounts after notification if metered consumption, -y |

January 31, 1980

July 1, 1980
DATE OF ISSUE\ /| DATE EFFECTIVE Y

General Manager
ISSUED BY ,i,// // //,,4 /«M TITLE : g

é//iifé of fofte
Issued by itv of an/ Order 0f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727

Case No. Dated July 1, 1980




Form tor filing Rate bcheduies For =~ Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
2nd ReViSed SHEET NO. 4a
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 11
Name of Issuing Corporation Ist Revised  gppr Np, da
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GS - 1 (General Service - Continued) pﬁgpﬁﬁ\;m

Budget Billing - Continued

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with the July bill and
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 12 month
period will be adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill for
the following June.

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan to
cancellation and the consumer will be required to pay any under payment to
make the account current,

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

MAR ¢ 0 1981

by

RATES AND TARIFFS

/'4 TITLE Ceneral Manager

7997 ' February 26, 1981
Case No. Dated .

f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
1st Revised SHEET NO. da
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 10
Name of Issuing Corporation Original SIEET NO. 4a
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
-1 (General Service - Continued RATE
GS-1 (General Servi Continued) PER UNIT

Budget Billing - Continued

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with the July bill and
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 12 month
period will be adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill for
the following Jume.

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan to
cancellation and the consumer will be required to pay any under payment to
make the account current.

| Energy Regulatory Commuission

by .
§ RATES AND TARIFFS

|

DATE OF ISSUE_ January 31, 1980 = )  DATE EFFECTIVE _ July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY X,g / O/ Jr /%///\/ TITLE General Manager

iﬁm of Office /e
Issued by authority of an /Ordellg"jof the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 7727 Dated July 1, 1980




Form ior filing Rate sciiculaes For

Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised SIIEET NO. 5
11
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation Sth Revised SIEET NO. 5
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
C1 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING § POWER SERVICE PER UNIT
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under
50 KXW for all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the
established rules and regulations.
Type of Service:
Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.
Rate:
Demand Charge |
First 10 KW of Billing Demand No Charge v
Over 10 XKW of Billing Demand per KW $3.64
Energy Charge (Under 50 KW) _
CHECKED
First 30 XWH (Minimum) $4.87 Public Service Commission I
Next 50 KWH @ ,09051 Per KwH o .
Next 920 KWH @ ,05687 Per KWH MAR ¢ 0 1581
Next 2,000 KWH @ ,05183 Per KWH by

October 22, 1980

DATE OF ISSUE \ __”f// DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY TITLE  General Manager

“Natfie Of ce

T
Issued by authority of an q{ger f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

No. 7997 Dated _ February 26, 1981

CA':LS 2




Form for filing Rate Schedules

For Entire Territory Served

Comunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 1
Sth Revised  qEET NO. 5
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R,C. NO,
, ‘ . . 4th Revised
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
C 1 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING § POWER SERVICE PER INIT
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under
50 KW for all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the
established rules and regulations.
Type of Service:
Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-
phase.
Rate:
Demand Charge
First 10 KW of Billing Demand No Charge
Over 10 KW of Billing Demand per KW $3.64 I
Energy Charge (Under 50 KW) .
First 30 KWH (Minimm) $4.63 - 1
Next 50 KWH @ ,08251 per KWH o ‘ S Sk
Next 920 KWH @ .04887 per KWH Ene gy Rsgulatory L,‘mf'houl\)ﬂ %“: {

Next 2,000 KWH @
Over 3,000 KwWH @

.04383 per KWH
.03516 per KWH

|

S i

RATES LND TARIFFS

%
i L 924 1550
§

DATE OF ISSUE

ISSUED BY

\(m//// /@,///g/f/ TITLE

£ Offic

er
Issued by aut orltji of an O/der /of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727

Case No. Dated

January 31, 1980 / DATE EFFECTIVE _ July 1, 1980

General Manager

July 1, 1980




Form for filing Rate ouiieuuses For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12

7th Revised SEET NO.

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

11

Name of Issuing Corporation 6th Revised  gIEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

C1 - (Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued)

RATE
PER INIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

A1l rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based

on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which
the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted
for power factor.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain umity power factor as nearly as practical.
Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured
demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems n@%SQ”%‘N ¥ [oda Rl
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1‘& ‘ whi

average power factor is less than 90% lagging. !

MAR ¢ 0 1981

Minimum Charge:

by
The Minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be |$4.8RAURSFEIDSTARIEFS

than 5 kva of transformer capacity. The minimum monthly charge shall be
one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question:

T e
abx%’ Servk%}tom}r{;%ssion

or less of transfommer capacity is required. For consumefs Tequiring more

DATE OF ISSUE_ October 22, 1980 , DATE EFFECTIVE  March 1, 1981

TITLE General Manager




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11

6th Revised SHEET NO.

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

6

10

5th Revised

Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

C 1 - Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued

RATE
PER UNIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based

on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which
the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted
for power factor.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical.
Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured
demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the
average power factor is less than 90% lagging.

Minimum Charge:
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4.63 where 5 kva.

or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiringemore!than mmission
5 kva of transformer capacity. The minimum monthly charge shall {be one of the
J ] L ) L

following charges as determined for the consumer in question:

!

MAYED LRI
YA oV E R

150

A

Al ro

DATE OF ISSUE Japuary 31, 1980 /7/ DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980
a \ /
ISSUED BY N\ /,//,{// / C/// M%/;_,/ TITLE General Manager
ame’of Officer / /
Issued by authea’i/ty of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
7277 / / July 1, 1980

Case No. Dated




Form tor fiiing Rate ociicuuies For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised SIEET NO. 7
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 11
Name of Issuing Corporation 5th Revised SHEET NO. 7

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

C1 - (Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued) PER UNIT
Minimum Charge - Continued

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

(c) A charge of $25.00.
Delayed Payment Charge:
The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply.
Special Rates:

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum

monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section, in which y
case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. (\ \y

Temporary Services: -/

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate
except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the
total cost of connecting and discomnecting service less the value of materials
returned to stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the full amount
of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of comnection. and
disconnection. CHECKED

Public Service Commission

BMAR ¢ U 1981

by
RATES AND TARIFFS

DATE OF ISSup  October 22, 1980~ puTR EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981 |

ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager

Issued by ay

Case No. 1997 Dated  Febrary 20, 101




Form for filing Rate Schedules For

Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
5th Revised  gupET NO.
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO, 10
Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
C 1 - Commercial and Industrial Lighting - Continued PER N T

Minimum Charge - Continued

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity,
(c) A charge of $25.00.

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply.

Special Rates:

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum
monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section, in which
case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

Temporary Services:

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance withthe foregoing rate
except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the
total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials

returned to stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the full amount- "1™

of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of comnection and: ~ -
1 J ERErEY Repulaiory Commissiol
disconnection.

JUL 24

. STala
1 Vsl
EATES AND TARIFES

DATE OF ISSUE _

ISSUED BY

January 31, 1980 ﬁ//{/ DATE EFFECTIVE

N /9,

yé:? of Offic

July 1, 1980

General Manager

<f44;y// TITLE

er
Issued by autho: itv of an O/éer /of the Energy Regulatory Comnission of Kentucky in

Case No.

7727 Dated  July 1, 1980




Form tor fiiing Rate ounieuuses For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12

6th Revised SHEET NO. 8
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 11
Name of Issuing Corporation 5th Revised SIEET NO. 8

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

IP - #1  LARGE POWER PE{%A%IT
Applicable:
In all territory served by the Seller.
Availability:
Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for
lighting and/or heating and/or power.
Conditions:
An "Agreement for Electric Service' shall be executed by the consumer for X
service under this schedule,
Character of Service:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycie,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
Rate:
Maximum Demand Charge
$3.64 per month per KW of billing demand o CHECKED
Energy Charge (51-500 KW) Public Service Commission
First 10,000 KWH @§.04511 Per KWH MAR ¢ 0 1981 I

Next 15 000 XWH @ .03841 Per KWH by .
Next 50 000 KWH @ .03281 Per KWH RATES AND TARIFFS
Next 75 000 KWH @ .03052 Per KWH -

All Over 150,000 KwH @ .02881 Per KWH

DATE OF ISSUE~ October 22, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY M / ()/@(%4 / TITLE General Manager

iam;’)of O‘E cer
Issued by a ty of an Ofder/of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7997 Dated February 26, 1981

Case No.




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11

5th Revised SHEET NO.

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

10

Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised  gppT N,

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LP - #1 LARGE POWER

RATE
PER UNIT

Applicable:
In all territory served by the Seller.

Availability:

Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for
lighting and/or heating and/or power.

Conditions:

An "Agreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

Rate:

Maximum Demand Charge

$3.64 per month per KW of billing demand
Energy Charge (51-500 KW) T ?;ESMW*.

First 10,000 KWH @$.03711 per KWH
Next 15,000 KWH @ ,03041 per KWH JUL 24 195D
Next 50,000 KWH @ ,02481 per KWH
Next 75,000 KwH @ ,02252 per KwWH , Ly...

A1l Over 150,000 KWH @ ,02081 per KWH / RATES AND TARIFFS

January 31, 1980

DATE OF ISSUE ]/DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY ﬁWQ§§Q2¢%%fZ§7/ //;ZAc//%riz// TITLE General Manager

{/amé d& Officer
Issued by au\ho;it¢ of an Ordér of/rhe Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727 / July 1, 1980
Case No. Dated




Form xor filing Rate ouseuuses For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised  SEET NO. 9
11
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.
Name of Issuing Corporation oth Revised  GIEET NO. 9
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
. RATE
LP - #1 (Large Power - Continued) PER INIT

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable,
Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power
factor.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as determined
for the consumer in question:

EB% ﬁhgggig: gg §35780per KVA per month of contract Cap6C1qX&theWkeCommgg0n

MAp
Fuel Adjustment Clause: MAR o U 1981

by ot
A1l rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and mayRBESIANRASEAS

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contx act CHECK E’"‘SWM

or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.,

DATE OF ISSUEQy__ October 22, 1980 )  DATE EFFECTIVE ___March 1, 1981
‘ TITLE General Manager

Case No, 7997 Dated

February 26, 1981




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Comunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 1
5th Revised SHEET NO. 9
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
. . 4th Revised 9
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
. RATE
LP-#1  Large Power - Continued PER UNIT

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.
Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded

lf?y the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power
actor.

Minimum Charge:

The minumum monthly charge shall be the one of the following charges as
determined for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract, o
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.
(c) A charge of $25.00.

PoEnergy Reguialory GO

l<.“\)
-~
(AN

Fuel Adjustment Clause: i RATES AND TARIFF

e
TSSO

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.

DATE OF ISSUE_  January 31, 1980 /,7/ DATE EFFECTIVE  July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY X//// OZ?//;;//( / TITLE General Manager

ame) of Officer

Issued by autherity of an Qrder%f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 7727 Dated July 1, 1980




Form for filing Rate ocscuures For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
5th Revised SHEET NO. 9a
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised SHEET NO. Ja
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
LP - #1  (Large Power - Continued) PEgAgEIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause - Continued

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the Consumer.

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery o
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract
for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment

(except metering equipment)on the load side of the delivery point shall

be owned and maintained by the consumer.

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.

3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or above,

a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. The

Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary-veltage - e
CHECKED

Public Service Commission

MAR o U 1981
by
RATES AND TARIFFS
DATE OF ISSUE October 22, 1980 1/ DNTE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY m g / TITLE General Manager
ame-pf Officer

Issued by authorify of an er ¢gf the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
7997 Febzuary 26, 1981

Case No, _Dated



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
4th Revised SHEET NO. 9A
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 10
Name of Issuing Corporation 3rd Revised SHEET NO. oA
CLASSIFICATION QF SERVICE
LP-#1  Large Power - Continued PEEAEEIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause - Continued

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a
twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Special Provisions:

lo

Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the Consumer,

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract
for service, All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment

(except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall
be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. . 2;

Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or above, 4
a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. The

Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage. . ... ..

i cherpy Reguiniony Lommission
1oy s IRt -I»'\m‘,
Jull 241580

by

| RATES AND TARIFFS

DATE OF TSSUE January 31, 1980 -/ DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY W/ O/ (?/////z/ TITLE General Manager

§iﬁj of Offﬂter// f//
Issued by aut 3t¥ of an Order the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 7727 Dated ~ July 1, 1980




Form ior filing Rate ocrieauses For - Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
11
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation 5th RevisedSHEET NO. 10
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
LP - #2 LARGE POWER PER INIT
Applicable:
In all territory served by Seller.
Availability:
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power.
Conditions:
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule.
Character of Service:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
Rate:
Maximum Demand Charge
$3.64 per month per XKW of billing demand
Energy Charge (Over 500 KW) CHECKED
Public Service Commission
First 3,500 KWH @$0,04548 Per KWH ) o I
Next 6,500 KWH @ .03648 Per KWH MAR 0 1981
Next 140,000 KWH @ .03088 Per KWH by
Next 200,000 KWH @ ,02918 Per KWH RATES AND TARIFFS
DATE OF ISSUE October 22, 1980 /)/ DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager

J
7997 B _ Dated February 26, 1981

the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Comwunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11

5th Revised SHEET NO. 10

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO, 10

Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised SHEET NO. 10

CLASSIFICATION QF SERVICE

-f RATE
LP-#2 LARGE POWER PER UNIT

Applicable:
In all territory served by Seller.
Availability:

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power.

Conditions:

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power' shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

Rate:

Maximum Demand Charge

$3.64 per month per KW of billing demand I

Energy Charge (Over 500 KW) L e
First 3,500 KWH @ $ ,03748 per KwH anﬁ\/ P».egulf‘sif).‘r;/‘()“ﬁ‘&niési()ﬂ I
Next 6,500 KWH @ ,02848 per KWH 94 1950
Next 140,000 KWH @ 02288 per KWH JUL e ol
Next 200,000 KWwH @  ,02118 per KuH

by

BATES AND TARIFES

ISSUED BY W/ L// @7 / A / TITLE General Manager
v/

Zﬁe of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 7727 Dated July 1, 1980




Form for filing Rate oulieuuses For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised SHEET NO. 11
11
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation Sth Revised SHEET NO. 11
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE

LP - #2 (Large Power - Continued) PER UNIT
Rate - Continued
Next 400,000 KWH @ ,02818 Per KWH
Next 550,000 KWH @ ,02718 Per KWH
All Over 1,300,000 KWH @ ,02568 Per KWH
Determination of Billing Demand:
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the N

consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below,

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable,
Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,

the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as
determined for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the cohntraCtHfo¥ €enqiEeDd
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capa@ditiy.Service Commission

MAR 30 1981

by

| RATES AND TARIFFS

DATE OF ISSUE October 22, 1980 4/// DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY

TITLE General Manager

£ the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

| 26, 1981




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
5th Revised  SHEET NO. 11
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 10
Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised SHEET NO. 1
CLASSITFICATION OF SERVICE
LP-#2 Large Power - Continued PEI%AITJEIT

Rate - Continued

Next 400,000 Kwi @ § .02018 per KwH
Next 550,000 KWH @ ,01918 per KwWH
All Over 1,300,000 KwH @ .01768 per KWH

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.
Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximm demand is less than 85%,

the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor,

Minimm Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as
determined for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capac""t}’if.*@‘f{-’\/ Repuintiry Lomanissios

Ul

} RATES ANMD [AnirFS

DATE OF ISSUE s January 31, 1980 /) / DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY W /| O/ ol / TITLE General Manager

e—yof Officer /
Issued by aﬁthnr%cv of an C{rder f the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 7727 Dated  July 1, 1980




Form tor filing Rate suiicuuses For Entire Territory Served

Cammunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
5th Revised SIIEET NO. 12
11
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation 4th Revised  gppT Np, 12
CLASSITFICATION OF SERVICE
IP - #2  (Large Power - Continued) PEEA%EIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075,

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
deTlivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in {f;
the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric A
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and .‘Kg

maintained by the consumer. . Qi /

W

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the
contract for service., All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equip-
ment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery

point shall be owned and mainted by the consumer.

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.

3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts-or aUUVc¢

a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy ChargesC H E CK ED
Public Service Commigsion

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary jvoltage 198

FAR

byMﬁM

BATES AND TARIFES.
March 1, 1981

October 22, 1980
DATE OF ISSUE ~\_ DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY wsﬁégzgﬁzg/ aug&ﬁi%/// TITLE General Manager

g%%sz;f Ofﬁiter
Issued by authority of an Order the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7997 February 26, 1981
Case No., Dated




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Comunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11

4th Revised SHEET NO. 12

PLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation Srd Revised SHEET NO. 12

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LP-#2 Large Power - Continued RATE
PER UNIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
deTivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in
the contract for service, All wiring, pole lines and other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the Consumer. |

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment
(except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall
be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.

3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or q}g’c}ire,'w']w-/;‘ «)
a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges, | -'o&/ Neauhiloy Lonimission

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage. JUL 2 4 1eel)

g WMW

RATES ANDI TARIFES

£

DATE OF ISSUE January 31, 1980 |) parg gprecrivg  July 1, 1980
ISSUED BY X/// C / Y, Z/‘ / TITLE General Manager
/
/

,,Namjof Officer /
Issued by at vty of an Or/der 6ff the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727 July 1, 1980
Case No. Dated




Form tor filing Rate ocnieuuies For Entire Territory Served

Camnunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised SHEET NO. 13
11
BIJ[]E GRASS R.E.C-Co CAJ\ICELLING EOROC- NO'
Name of Issuing Corporation 5th Revised  gpgT No, 13
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
SECURITY LIGHTS PEEALTH‘%IT
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established
Rules and Regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:
175 Watt - $4.24 per light
400 Watt - $6.36 Per light
Fuel Adjustment Clause: %j
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased |
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the Fuel Adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.
. C M Qf?MYEmEWE;”m”;
Lu““ Service COmmbawn
| by-/
i RATES AND TARIFFS
A ]
1
October 22, 1980 March 1, 1981
DATE OF ISSUE~ e DATE EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager
/
Issued by a der//of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 3_7997 __ Dated February 26, 1981




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Comunity, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
5th Revised SHEET NO. 13
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
: . 4th Revised 14
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
SECURITY LIGHTS PER UNIT
Applicable:
Entire Territory served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established
Rules and Regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:
175 Watt - $4.24 per Light I

400 Watt - $6.36 per Light

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the Fuel Adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 50:075.

Energy Regulatory Commission
ot i la ot
JUL 241580

[

m/Mm/

RATES AMD TARIFES

DATE OF ISSUE _ January 31, 1980 WJ} DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1980

ISSUED BY X[,ﬂ/l//// / @) / >, /4{ q / TITLE General Manager

Name—df Oﬁ;i cer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727

Case No. Dated  July 1, 1980




Form ior filing Rate sCieuuies For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 12
6th Revised SHEET NO. 14

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1

Name of Issuing Corporation Sth Revised SHEET NO. 14
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE

STREET LIGHTING PER UNIT
Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.
Availability:
State and Local Governments subject to established Rules and Regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:
4,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental) $4.24 per lamp 31\
6,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental) 5.48 per lamp S
175 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 4,24 per lamp
400 Watt Mercury Vapor  (Standard) 6.36 per lamp . Y
150 Watt High Pressure Sodium-Standard 4,24 per lamp

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on
a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR"50 COﬁ'E CKED

Public Service Commission

MAR ¢ 0 1981

by

RATES AND TARIFFS

DATE OF ISSUE . October 22, 1980 J OATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1981

ISSUED BY W %/ ///;4 / TITLE Geheral Manager

ame\of Officer
Issued by au 7y of an Ofder Af the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

1981

Case No.




Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 11
5th Revised SIEET NO. 14
10
BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING E.R.C. NO,
: ) 4th Revised
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE

STREET LIGHTING PER INIT

Applicable:
Entire Territory Served.

Availability:

Rate Per Light Per Month:

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

losses.,

4,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental)

150 Watt High Pressure Sodium-Standard

$4.24 per Lamp

6,000 Lumen Incandescent (Ornamental) 5.48 per Lamp
175 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 4,24 per Lamp
400 Watt Mercury Vapor (Standard) 6.36 per Lamp

4,24 per Lamp

This Fuel

50: 075,

State and Local Govermments subject to established Rules and Regulations,

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on
a twelve-month moving average of such losses.
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR

Clause is subject-——-
i

Engrgy f{,;nU “mmxscion

DATE OF ISSUE

January 31, 19894,/j DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY

\éd/r L // C/)/;f/d /tr(«,,/ TITLE

ame pf Ofﬁicer//' //
Issued by au ho;%f& of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky in

7727

Case No. Dated

July 1, 1980

General Manager

July 1, 1980




FOR Entire Territory served

E.R.C. Ky. No. 6

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC Original

8
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Sheet No.,

Cancelling E.R.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

(25) Consumer's Wiring Standards - Continued

to type, standard of construction, protective equipment or the condition of the
member's property, and will not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or
property occuring on the premises or property of the member. The member will have
complete responsibility for all construction, operation, and maintenance beyond the
meter,

(26) INSPECTIONS

The Cooperative shall have the right, but shall not be obligated to inspect any
installation before electricity is introduced, or at any later time, and reserves
the right to reject any wiring or appliances not in accordance with the National
Electrical Code or other governing bodies, but such inspections or failure to
inspect or reject shall not render the Cooperative liable or responsible for any
loss or damage resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances,
or from violation of the Cooperative's Rules, or from accidents which may occur
upon member's premises.

CHECKEZD

Energy Regulatory Commission

Fed 191880

RATES AND TARIFES

DATE OF ISSUE  September 26. 1977 /,  DATE EFFECTIVE  November 1, 1977

"P.0O, Drawer D
ISSUED BY / O/;zdg%7 General Manager Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356
C@e of [(ﬁc'fi/ér -/ Title) (Address)
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